

**इस्टनकोलफील्ड्सलिमिटेड**

( कोलइंडियाका एक अधिन्न अंग )

**EASTERN COALFIELDS LIMITED**

A subsidiary of Coal India Limited

Office of Agent Bansra Colliery,

P.O.: Bansra, Dist.-Paschim Bardhaman,

West Bengal-713358,

NIT No: ECL/BANSRA/SURVEY/TENDER/2024-25/ 507

Date- 20.05.2024

Sealed Quotations in prescribed forms are invited from experienced, eligible, reputed, bonafied, competent and resourceful contractors for execution of the following work at Bansra Colliery under Kunustoria Area on Percentage rate basis -

Sl. No	DESCRIPTION OF WORK	Estimated Cost of work (Excl. GST) (₹)	Earnest Money Deposit Amount (₹)	Completion Period
1.	Construction of wall & staircase for making platform surrounding direct haulage and 02(Two) nos Switch Platform install for 29L drift at 29L drift at 29L /05D in Kenda seam of Bansra Colliery.	123329.35	1600.00	07 days

I)	<b>Issue of Tender document</b>	Begins on <b>20.05.2024</b> Closes on <b>12.06.2024</b> (Quotation documents will be issued to interested tenderers on request by an application to the Agent in the office of Agent Bansra Colliery, Kunustoria Area, on all working days.		
II)	<b>Place of issue of Tender document</b>	From the Office of the Agent, Bansra Colliery, Kunustoria Area, Survey Dept. P.O. Bansra, Dist.: Paschim Bardhaman (WB), PIN-713358.		
III)	<b>Date, Time &amp; Place of Submission of Tenders</b>	On <b>12.06.2024</b> from <b>10:00 A.M.</b> to <b>1:00 P.M.</b> ( Quotation documents submitted late will not be accepted) at the Office of the Agent, Bansra Colliery, Kunustoria Area, Survey Dept. P.O. Bansra, Dist.: Paschim Bardhaman (WB), PIN-713358.		
IV)	<b>Date, Time &amp; Place for Opening of Tenders</b>	On <b>12.06.2024</b> at <b>3:00 P.M.</b> , at the Office of the Agent, Bansra Colliery, Kunustoria Area, Survey Dept. P.O. Bansra, Dist.: Paschim Bardhaman (WB), PIN-713358. If the office happens to be closed on scheduled date of submission / opening of Quotation as specified, the Quotations will be received / opened on next working day at the same time and venue		

V) Quotation documents will be issued to interested tenderers free of cost on request by an application to the issuing authority in the office of the Agent Bansra Colliery, Kunustoria Area, Survey Dept. on all working days. No quotation document will be issued or Received by POST.

VI) Tenderers are required to deposit the requisite amount of Earnest Money as indicated against the work in the form of **Bank Draft** drawn in favour of '**Eastern Coalfields Limited, Area-IV**' on any Nationalized Indian Bank payable at **Raniganj preferably on SBI**.

VII) In case of Tenderes having valid SSI/MSME certificate they are exempted from earnest money deposit.

VIII) No Tender shall be considered unless accompanied by the said Earnest Money.

IX) Bid shall be submitted in the following manner:-

- Single Envelope shall contain the following:-
  - GST Registration.
  - Particulars Registration/clearance from the appropriate Provident Fund authorities, if applicable.
  - PAN Card (Permanent Income Tax Account Number).
  - Price bid part.
  - Legal Status of Bidder
  - MSME Certificate

The envelope shall indicate the name of the work, name of the bidder along with the address, reference Quotation Notice No.

**X) ELIGIBILITY / QUALIFYING CRITERIA FOR THE WORK:-**

- The intending tenderer must have in its name as a Prime Contractor **experience** of having successfully completed any nature of underground works during the last 7 (Seven) years ending last day of Month previous to the one in which bid application are invited, which should be either of the following:
  - Three similar nature of underground works each costing not less than 40 % of estimated cost, Or
  - Two similar nature of underground completed works each costing not less than 50 % of estimated cost, Or
  - One similar nature of underground completed work costing not less than 80 % of estimated cost.

**XI) The definition of Similar work shall be as follows:**

"Definition of similar work is required to be defined as per the requirement of work".

**XII) The Contractor shall pay minimum wages as per minimum prescribed by the Govt. under the minimum wages Act 1948 (II of 1948) or the minimum wages prescribed by CIL, whichever is higher, for mines related works**

(as applicable i.e. as per rule which is vogue in ECL) and for other works as per minimum wages circulated by central/State Govt. as well as medical facilities on the colliery dispensary on payment. Payment of wages to the contract workers are to be made only through bank by the contractor. The contractor should get the account opened by the workers engaged by him/them. The contractor should prepare wages sheet for his/their employees in triplicate, copy of which shall be regularly submitted to the Personnel Dept. and a copy to this office.

The responsibility of the contractor in respect of all payment to his/their employees will be complete & absolute. The company (ECL) shall have no liability whatsoever in this regard and shall be fully indemnified by the contractor against any claim arising of any non-payment, Short- payment/dispute/Award.

- XIII) The intending tenderer must submit documentary evidence in support of IX (a) & IX (b) above in the form of certified/attested copy of work order, completion certificate indicating date of completion & final value of work done and payment certificate indicating the period of work for which the payment has been made giving full details of work order/Agreement etc.
- XIV) The bidders would give a declaration that they have not been banned or delisted by any Govt. or Quasi Govt. agencies or PSU's. If a bidder has been banned or delisted by any Govt. or Quasi Govt. agencies or PSU's, this fact must be clearly stated and it may not necessarily be a cause for disqualification. If the declaration is not given, the bid will be rejected as non-responsive.
- XV) Submission of certificate from appropriate registered Chartered Accountant/ Cost. Accountant is required by the tenderer if GST registration is not applicable.
- XVI) The validity period of the tenders shall be 120 days from the date of opening of price bid or revised price bid, if any, other details may be obtained from detail tender notice/tender documents. The bidder should furnish completed Bank A/C. No., Name of Bank & Name of Branch with postal address of the Bank.
- XVII) You shall have to ensure implementation of CMPF and miscellaneous proceeding Act-1948 and allied scheme framed there under in respect of your employees deployed by you and will have to recover statutory due and deposit the same along with your contribution to the respective CMPF office and submit statutory returns under intimation to the principal employer. However if you are a member of E.P.F scheme and your employee is covered under the scheme, you may continue to operate under E.P.F scheme. The particulars of the scheme should be submitted to this office i.e. principal employer of this work.
- XVIII) The contractor will have to upload details in respect of contractors labor employed by him in contractor labor payment. Management portal of CIL for contract issued for the said work within 15 days of starting of work and will update the same as and when required as per format provided in general terms and condition.
- XIX) The attendance of Contractors employee shall be through Biometric attendance system. The device will be installed by the contractor and attendance recorded will be transferred to Clip portal of CIL.
- XX) No conditional tender will be accepted. All Government taxes, Payment of minimum labor wages etc. which are in vogue in ECL will be applicable.
- XXI) The intending tenderer are informed to go through the BOQ, term & conditions etc. and inspect the site before quoting the rate.
- XXII) All terms & conditions, specification of work, payment, due, penalty etc. as applicable in ECL. Quoted rate should be excluding GST.
- XXIII) Mere issuance of tender documents will not make the tenderers eligible for consideration of opening of their price bid. ECL reserves its right to reject or accept all/any tender without assigning any reasons thereof.

20.08.2024  
Agent  
Bansra Colliery

Mansingh

Distribution :-

1. Administrative Officer/KNT Area
1. The General Manager Kunustoria Area
2. All agents Kunustoria Area
3. Manager/Asst. Manager(Fin)/Supdt. Engr.(C), Bansra Colliery
4. Survey Deptt. / Office File/ Notice Board, Bansra Colliery
5. Chamber of Commerce, Raniganj
6. Cashier/Bansra Colliery & OCP
7. Website Publication

**EASTERN COALFIELDS LIMITED**  
**Bansra Colliery, Kunustoria Area**  
**TENDER DOCUMENTS**

- 1) Name of the job:- Construction of wall & staircase for making platform Surrounding direct haulage and 02(Two) nos Switch Platform install for 29L drift at 29L drift at 29L /05D in Kenda seam of Bansra Colliery.
- 2) Approved Note Sheet no.:- ECL/BC/Agent/23-24/3700, date- 20-02-2024
- 3) Tender notice no. :- ECL/BANSRA/SURVEY/TENDER/2024-25/507, Dt.- 20.05.2024
- 4) Date and time of submission:- 12.06.2024 up to 1.00 P.M
- 5) Date and time of Opening:- 12.06.2024 up to 3.00 P.M
- 6) Estimated amount:- Rs, 123329.35 (Excluding G.S.T)
- 7) Earnest money deposited:- Rs, 1600.00
- 8) Tender fee deposited:-
- 9) Time of Completion:- 07(Seven) days
- 10) Tender Cost Deposited:-  
Vide Cr. No. :-
- 11) E.M deposited:- Rs, 1600.00  
Vide Cr. No. :-  
D/Draft No. :-
- 12) Issue to:-  
Details of work as given below:-

Sl No	Description of Work	Quantity	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
<b>A</b>	<b>LABOR COST</b>				
1.	Site cleaning & stacking	12.68	m <sup>3</sup>	659.13	8357.77
2.	Recess cutting in hard stone floor	1.94	m <sup>3</sup>	7207.99	13983.50
4.	P.B.W (1:6)	8.18	m <sup>3</sup>	3831.71	31343.39
5.	Plastering	26.38	m <sup>2</sup>	501.49	13229.31
5.	P.C.C (1:2:4)	1.10	m <sup>3</sup>	4573.80	5031.18
6.	Loading Tubs in surface	21	tubs	202.63	4255.23
7.	Unloading Tubs in u/g	21	tubs	216.57	4547.97
<b>B</b>	<b>MATERIAL COST</b>				
i)	Brick (1 <sup>st</sup> class kiln burn bricks)	3272	nos	9.50	31084.00
i)	Fine Sand	3.08	m <sup>3</sup>	700.00	2156.00
i)	Cement (ISI)	19.16	bags	375.00	7185.00
.ii)	Stone chips	0.98	m <sup>3</sup>	2200.00	2156.00
				Total Amount	Rs, 123329.35
				Add GST @ 18%	Rs, 22199.28
				Gross Total	Rs, 145528.63

Sign.of the Contractor

Survey Officer